and agrees policies and procedures for the management of these risks. It is the group policy that no trading in
derivatives for speculative purposes will be undertaken.

The following sections provide details regarding the group’s exposure to the above-mentioned financial risks
and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of these risks. There has been no change to the
group’s exposure to these financial risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risks.

 (a) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates.

The group operates internationally and its assets and revenues are essentially United States Dollar based.
Foreign currency denominated assets and liabilities give rise to foreign exchange exposures. The group
is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly arising from its operations.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the group’s (loss)/profit net of tax to a reasonably
possible change in the Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) exchange rate against the respective functional currencies
of the group entities, with all other variables held constant.

2015 2014

US$’000 US$’000

(Decrease)/Increase

SGD – strengthened 5% (231) (172)

  – weakened 5% 231 172

 (b) Interest rate risk

Interest risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates.

The group’s primary interest rate risk relates to its interest-bearing debts. The group manages its interest
rate exposure by borrowing short term and in tranches at fixed interest rates. This strategy allows it to
capitalise on cheaper funding in a low interest rate environment and achieves a certain level of protection
against rate hikes.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

At the end of the respective reporting periods, if USD interest rates had been 25 basis points lower/higher